FIRST IN TION FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLICE STATION

Sub-Division - Thoubal, District - Thoubal.

FIR No. 13(1)2024 TBL-PS U/s 147/148/151/149/307/326/353 IPC & 25(1-B) Arms Act,

Date & hours of occurrence: 17/1/2024 at about 7:15 pm

Date and hour when reported.	Place of occurrence & distance & direction from Police Station.	Date of dispatch from Police Station.		
18/1/2024 at 6:42 pm	In front of the SP Office, Thoubal main gate, About 2 kms south	18/1/2024		

N.B.:-A first information must be authenticated by the signature, mark of thumb impression of information and attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

Name & residence of information/	Name & residence of accused	Brief description of offence with section	Steps taken regarding investigation,	
complainant		and of property carried off, if any	explanation of delay in recording information	
Bi mal Kandulna, AC,	Approx 150 people	Rioting, Attempt to murder, grievous	ASI. M. Sangeet Singh will please investigate	
Coy Commander, B Coy 42 Bn BSF		hurt & Arms Act	the case.	
		Punishable		
			3	
		U/S		
		147/148/151/149/307 /326/353 IPC & 25(1-	,	
		B) Arms Act		
			V	
OE attached				
	, ,			

OC, Thoubal PS. Date: 18/01/2024.

Officer-in-Charge Thoubal Police Station Dist-Thoubal, Manipur Signed: (Inspt. Th. Phulachandra Singh)

Designation: OC, TBL-PS.

Date: 18/01/2024.

Officer-in-Charge Thoubal Police Station Dist-Thoubal, Manipur No. B /Ops/ FIR/Firing incident/42 Bn/241 70

To.

The Station House Officer Thoubal Police Station Thoubal, Manipur

SUB: FIRST INFORAMATION REPORT



Office Of The Coy Commander
'B' Coy (Ex 42 Bn BSF)

3RD IRB Camp, Khangabok, Thoubal
Hated: Jan' 2024

It is to inform you that on 17th Jan' 2024 at about 1650 hrs mob of approx 150 people gathered in front of SP office main gate and talked with SP Thoubal about Moreh firing incident and later on they further moved towards DC Office Thoubal at about 171700 hrs. Again at about 1915 hrs mob gathered in front of SP office Thoubal. Initially, BSF troops tried to stop them by doing conversation but later on at about 2030 hrs mob started throwing petrol bomb and the situation became hostile. After such incident No.860027982 SI Sinu Ram Ichaguto (PL Comdr) ordered the troops to fire in the air in order to disperse the mob. By getting such order No.110502683 CT Manpreet Singh fired 10 Rds of 5.56 mm CTN ball (lot No.056 KF 09/19) by INSAS Rifle butt no.124 and body No.16537123 in the air. At about 2040 hrs mob forcefully tried to enter inside the gate and in order to disperse the mob BSF troops fired in the air by small arms due to which mob ran away from SP office. At about 2100 hrs Arambai Tenggol/miscreants fired upon BSF troops from roof top & adjacent area inside of District Court Thoubal due to which at about 2120 hrs No.124523629 CT Gaurav Kumar sustain injury below chin by splinter and No.897225614 ASI Subran Singh sustain bullet injury on his left side of Chest and right hand. After that our troops immediately retaliated and evacuate the aforesaid injured personnel. Again at about 2135 hrs No.892435289 ASI Ramji sustain bullet injury on right side of rib cage and was evacuated by troops by doing retaliation.

Then after at about 2205 hrs all aforesaid 03 injured personnel along with No. 935040757 HC Rana Partap Singh (Attender) shifted to district hospital Thoubal by BP Vehicle of SP Thoubal where doctor checked and further referred all 03 injured personnel to Raj Medicity Hospital Imphal and they are under treatment. At about 2230 hrs mob dispersed from surrounding area of SP Office Thoubal and the situation came under control.

During the entire firing incident troops deployed at SP office specially Platoon Commander (SI Sint Ram Ichagutu) and injured personnel i.e ASI Ramji, ASI Subran Singh and CT Guarav Kumar did gallant action who were in the front and without caring for their personal lives stood against volley of fire coming from 2-3 directions as well as facing constant hurling of petrol bomb could stop looting arms/ammunitions of SP Office Kote.

Details of injured personnel:-

S/No.	Regt No.	Rank	Name	Address				
1.	892435289	ASI	Ramji	Vill-Barasav, PO-Pakadi Bakhtwar, District-Basti, State-UP, Pin-272131				
			-	Name of Spouse -Smt. Meena.				
2.	897225614	ASI	Subran Singh	Vill-Bartai, PO-Ushrani, District-Bharatpur, State-Rajasthan, Pin-321001				
				Name of Spouse-Smt. kumarpally.				
3.	124523629	CT	Gaurav	Vill-Chauhadpur Mafi, PO-Gajraula, District-Amroha, State-UP Pin-				
			Kumar	244235				
			7 47	Father's Name-Sh Ram Lal Singh.				

Details of personnel those who fired during the incident:-

No	Regt No.	Rank	Name	Type of Weapon	Butt No.	Body No.	Amn Fire	Lot No.	Qty
1.	892435289	ASI	Ramji	9 mm Beretta	20	11-00833	9 mm ball	091-KF 12/21	05 Nos
2	110502683	CT	Manpreet Singh	INSAS Rifle	124	16537123	5.56 mm CTN	056 KF 09/19	23 RJs
3.	102563591	CT	Amit Kr Rana	INSAS Rifle	135	16537140	5.56 mm CTN	056 KF 09/19	17 Rds
4.	210405165	CT	Anubhav Badkulia	INSAS Rifle	269	16537700	5.56 mm CTN	056 KF 09/19	11 R ds
5.	124523629	CT	Gaurav Kumar	INSAS Rifle	151	16537169	5.56 mm CTN	056 KF 09/19	04 Rds

Total ammunitions fired:-

Cartridge 5.56 mm CTN-55 Rounds and Cartridge 9 mm ball-05 Rounds.

In the view of above, it is requested to lodge FIR and take further course of action, please.

This report is treated as an O.C. of Core FIR No. 13(1) 2029 Thit PS W.S. 147/148/151/149/207/38/3531PC & 25 (1-13) How Met B Coy 42 BN ES.

Coy Commander

dta 18/12023

Officer-in-Charge Thoubal Police Station Dist-Thoubal, Manipur

